Park County Board of County Commissioners
Regular Meeting
Tuesday, December 7, 2021

Chairman Livingston called to order a regular meeting of the Board of
County Commissioners of Park County, Wyoming, on Tuesday, December 7,
2021. Present were Commissioners Scott Mangold and Lloyd Thiel and Clerk
Colleen Renner. Vice Chairman, Dossie Overfield and Commissioner Joe Tilden
were absent.

Clerk Renner led the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Consent Items:
Approve-Minutes, Payroll and Vouchers

Commissioner Mangold made a motion to approve the following consent
agenda items: minutes from November 9 and 16; bi-weekly payroll in the amount
of $631,398.71 and $91,535.44 for Elected; vouchers; monthly earnings and
collection statements for the Clerk, Clerk of District Court, and Sheriff; USI
Agreement; High Country Mercantile Lease Agreement; and Northwest Rural
Water Petitions, Commissioner Thiel seconded, and the motion carried.

Payee Amount
A & | DISTRIBUTORS $1,815.17
ALBERTSONS - SAFEWAY $160.62
AT&T MOBILITY $1,706.21
B & B FLEET SERVICE $2,951.00
BEAR CO., INC. $24.04
BEARTOOTH ELECTRIC COOP $62.33
BENNETT, M.D., THOMAS L. $2,723.20
BIG HORN COUNTY CORONER $1,025.00
BIG HORN REDI-MIX, INC. $220.50
BIG HORN WHOLESALE, INC. $3,842.83
BLACK BOX NETWORK SERVICES $104,475.11
BLACK HILLS ENERGY $5,610.14
BOB BARKER COMPANY $515.91
BOMGAARS $392.44
BOONE'S MACHINE SHOP $101.04
BRANDON-WINTERMOTE, KIMBERLY $89.56
BUILDERS FIRST SOURCE $306.11
BURG SIMPSON ELDREDGE HERSH & JARDINE $240.00
CAPELLEN, VIRGIL $16.00
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS - #064250 $391.84
CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. $684.82
CENTURYLINK $6,130.50
CENTURYLINK BUSINES SERVICES $20.75
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS $104.98
CHRISTIE, LOGAN $145.60
CNA SURETY DIRECT BILL $100.00
CODY ACE HARDWARE $452.96
CODY ENTERPRISE $4,357.76
CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTORS $66.65
COULTER CAR CARE CENTER $144.95
CROFT, KIMBALL $56.88
CRUM ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. $380.09
CUSTOM AIR, INC. $632.45
D&G ELECTRIC, LLC $58,758.39
DARRAH LAW OFFICE, P.C. $230.00
DELL MARKETING L.P., C/O DELL USA L.P. $133.08
DENNY MENHOLT CHEVROLET BUICK GMC $254.79
EATON SALES & SERVICE, LLC $550.63
EICHELE, LARRY $87.36
ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES $5,172.04
FASTENAL $152.38
FERGUSON SAFETY PRODUCTS $1,064.86



FILENER CONSTRUCTION, INC.

FULL DRAW CONSTRUCTION

GALLS, LLC

GARLAND LIGHT & POWER CO.
GLAXOSMITHKLINE PHARMACEUTICALS
GRAINGER

HATFIELD, JACKR. Il

K-B COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS

LEON UNIFORM COMPANY, INC.
LOEPER, JESSICA

MAIJESTIC LUBE, INC.

MASTER'S TOUCH, LLC

MATTHEW BENDER & CO., INC.
MCcINTOSH OIL, INC.

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.
METTLER-TOLEDO, LLC.

MORRISON, MARION

MOTOR PARTS, INC.

MURDOCH OIL, INC.

MURDOCH'S RANCH & HOME POWELL
NEMONT

NORTHWEST RURAL WATER DISTRICT
OFFICE SHOP, THE

PACE SETTERS LLC

PALMERSHIEM, GREG

PILCH ENGINEERING INC., PC

POWELL ACE HARDWARE, LLC
POWELL TRIBUNE, INC.

POWELL, CITY OF

POWERPHONE, INC.

QUILL CORPORATION-

REED SMITH LLP

RIVER MASTERS ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

ROVENNA SIGNS & DESIGN

RYNO'S RENTAL, LLC

S&P BRAKE SUPPLY AND DRIVELINE SERVICES
SABER PEST CONTROL

SPIERING, EUGENE

SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF MONTANA
TCT WEST, INC

THOMSON REUTERS - WEST

THOS. Y. PICKETT & CO., INC.

T-O ENGINEERS

TOTALID

TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO

TRI STATE TRUCK & EQUIP, INC
TRUENORTH STEEL

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

ULINE

UPS STORE, THE

UW EXTENSION

VARDIMAN, JEREMIAH

VERIZON WIRELESS

VERIZON WIRELESS

WAL MART COMMUNITY/GEMB
WHITLOCK MOTORS

WILD WEST CONSTRUCTION
WILLIAMS & SONS, LLC

WOODWARD TRACTOR & RENTAL, INC
WY ASSOC OF COUNTY AGRICULTURAL AGENTS
WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT
WYOMING ENGINEERING SOCIETY
WYOMING FIRE SAFETY, LC.
WYOMING STATE 4-H FOUNDATION
WYOMING WATER WORKS

WYSE, SABINA

$105.00
$5,876.80
$13.74
$944.87
$1,618.50
$198.60
$87.36
$5,667.76
$228.50
$2,007.50
$143.40
$8,816.89
$692.79
$3,658.98
$2,392.85
$11,707.25
$91.80
$586.89
$9,193.00
$169.94
$52.75
§79.77
$1,193.29
$1,721.25
$11.96
$10,904.54
$50.25
$3,180.43
$7,482.32
$399.50
$212.87
$4,923.30
$4,800.00
$1,305.25
$59.20
$245.41
$75.80
$80.00
$85.64
$3,499.69
$9,995.18
$897.12
$6,600.00
$220.00
$690.00
$781.86
$539.48
$43,048.00
$7,471.13
$176.07
$26.34
$10.37
$120.96
$120.21
$100.08
$932.10
$289.43
$6,000.00
$570.00
$433.11
$100.00
$157.65
$60.00
$2,705.00
$100.00
$513.00
$146.16



TOTAL $383,719.86

Planning & Zoning Planner I, Kim Dillivan Re: Public Hearing: Hart Variance
Reguest

Chairman Livingston opened the public hearing.

Mr. Dillivan presented the request from Larry Hart seeking a variance for
the consideration of a special use permit that would allow an auto/diesel/farm
machinery repair business which would be operated by his nephew. The proposed
use is a major commercial business and is not allowed in GR-P zoning. The
neighboring land is ag and residential, legal notices, agency referrals and letters
to adjacent neighbors were all sent.

Chairman Livingston called for public comments, Scott Lewis with Granite
Engineering, Scott Kolpitcke Attorney for the Harts commented. Floyd Derry and
Keith Murry showed support for the usage, Donna & Randy Cook, Cook
Corporation are opposed and expressed their concerns.

After brief discussions regarding EPA & OSHA regulations, trenching in the
building and materials being disposed of properly and the possibility of the property
becoming a salvage yard. After final comments, Commissioner Thiel made a
motion to close the public hearing, Commissioner Mangold seconded, and motion
carried.

Commissioner Thiel moved to approve the variance request, Commissioner
Mangold seconded, all in favor and motion carried. RESOLUTION 2021-79

Buck Creek Estates Subdivision, Park County Commissioners Re:
Discussion regarding additional requirements related to adequacy of
domestic water

Chairman Livingston gave a history of how the board came to this point.

Ms. Hill, Director Planning & Zoning stated the county has hired Mr. Tom
Pilch to help with the water study that was presented by Buck Creek Estates. Ms.
Hill stated there are statutes that drive a subdivision that must be followed §18-5-
306 (a) (xi) and went on to discuss with the Board how to determine adequate
water, availability and potability, use of cisterns, individual wells, and sewage
systems.

Mr. Pilch recommends a well be drilled in the eastern corner of the proposed
subdivision to address water usage, balance time to recharge and determine
guantity etc. Commissioner Mangold made a motion to approve recommendations
from Pilch and to return to the Board with results, Commissioner Thiel seconded,
all in favor and motion carried.

Planning & Zoning Planner 1l, Kim Dillivan RE: Public Hearing: Inductance
Energy Corporation — Zoning Map Amendment

Chairman Livingston opened the public hearing.

Chairman Livingston reported the applicant has withdrawn its Zoning Map
Amendment Application dated July 2, 2021. At this time, IE is not prepared to move
ahead with this application as stated in a letter dated to December 2, 2021, signed
by Richard Hawley, VP of Business Development.

Commissioner Mangold made a motion to close the public hearing,
Commissioner Thiel seconded, all in favor, motion carried.

Kathy Liscum, Cody Pardners Re: conditional approval of lease for Bistro
space at Library

Ms. Liscum brought forth a couple revisions that did not apply to Cody
Pardners and their plan for the Bistro. Clarification on maintenance, replacement
or repairs on equipment required to run the café was requested. This agreement
is for one year. At this time the freezer is not in working condition and Mr. Garza is
looking into repair or replacement.




Commissioner Thiel made a motion to move forward with the lease
agreement contingent on County Attorney approval, Commissioner Mangold
seconded, all in favor, motion carried.

Park County Public Works, Brian Edwards Re: Review bids for heavy
equipment (dump truck & two excavators) for Road & Bridge and Landfill
Divisions

Mr. Edwards opened three sealed bids for the dump truck and two
excavators that were received on time in the Clerk’s office.

Honnen Equipment — John Deere, gave bids for a small ($209,252.09) and
large ($218,339.29) excavators with buy back and trade in options quoted.
Depending on which option is selected a delivery date of 180 days or earlier is
possible.

T & E Equipment — Caterpillar, gave bids for a small ($217,809.83) and
large ($244,156.13) excavators with buy back and trade in options quoted.
Depending on which option is selected a delivery date of April 18, 2022 could be
possible.

Tristate Equipment — Volvo, gave bids for a small ($189,664.00) and large
($207,271.00) excavators with buy back and trade in options quoted. Depending
on which option is selected a delivery date August 1, 2022 could be possible.

Bids for the articulating dump truck were opened next.

Honnen Equipment — John Deere - $484,317.97, did not list buy back, not
applicable and no guarantee on delivery date was stated.

T & E Equipment — Caterpillar - $452,416.52, listed buy back and a delivery
date of the week of June 13, 2022.

Tristate Equipment — Volvo - $473,500, listed buy back and a delivery date
of the week of August 1, 2022.

Mr. Edwards would like time to review the bids and return on either
December 14 or 21 with recommendations.

Adjourn.
Commissioner Mangold made a motion to adjourn, Commissioner Thiel
seconded, and the motion carried.

Absent
Lee Livingston, Chairman Dossie Overfield, Vice Chairman
Scott Mangold, Commissioner Lloyd Thiel, Commissioner

Absent
Joe Tilden, Commissioner

Attest:

Colleen Renner, County Clerk
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